SCERS Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Do com Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Agenda Item 6
MEETING DATE: September 17, 2025

SUBJECT: Ratification of Service Retirement Application
Approvals—August 2025

SUBMITTED FOR: X__ Action ____Information

RECOMMENDATION

Ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in August 2025.
PURPOSE

This item contributes to the Board’s effective oversight of the retirement system and ensures
consistent application of retirement law.

ATTACHMENTS

e Board Order
e Finalized Retirement Applications for August 2025

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
1S/ 1S/
Keith Riddle Eric Stern

Chief Benefits Officer Chief Executive Officer



;EEES Retirement Board Order

ot CO ™ Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Before the Board of Retirement
September 17, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:
Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals—
August 2025

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby approves the Staff recommendation
to ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in August
2025.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on
September 17, 2025 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ALTERNATES:
(Present but not voting)

Chris Giboney Eric Stern
Board President Chief Executive Officer and
Board Secretary

Item 6



Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - August 2025

Last Name First Name Retirement Date Payment Date Department Current Plan Service Credit (Yrs)
Allen William 7/5/2025 8/1/2025 Waste Management and Recycling Miscellaneous Tier 3 28.5
Allred Donna 8/9/2025 8/29/2025 County Clerk/Recorder Miscellaneous Tier 3 35.3
Anisovets Valeriy 7/5/2025 8/1/2025 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 4 13.1
Bakkerud Kristin 7/16/2025 8/15/2025 Child Support Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 30.6
Bolfango Jason 5/3/2025 8/5/2025 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 4.4
Borges Gabriel 2/19/2025 8/8/2025 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 1.3
Bradford Lona 8/3/2025 8/29/2025 Airports Miscellaneous Tier 3 26.4
Brostrom Cynthia 7/14/2025 8/29/2025 Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 5 9.8
Brown Eric 7/12/2025 8/15/2025 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 21.9
Bustamante Javier 7/6/2025 8/11/2025 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 24.6
Candy Kevin 6/28/2025 8/8/2025 Child & Family Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 28.0
Chao Peter 8/1/2025 8/29/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 19.7
Cleland April 7/5/2025 8/11/2025 District Attorney Miscellaneous Tier 3 5.2
Craig Michael 8/2/2025 8/29/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 26.2
Craig Brian 6/5/2025 8/15/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 9.1
Cyphers-Pineda Debra 7/12/2025 8/15/2025 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 24.9
Ford Tana 7/12/2025 8/15/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 17.1
Ford Joseph 71712025 8/29/2025 Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 3 9.5
Gissing Donna 7/12/2025 8/29/2025 District Attorney Miscellaneous Tier 3 30.5
Glim Nora 7/23/2025 8/15/2025 Agriculture Commission Miscellaneous Tier 5 8.5
Glum Valerie Stathos 5/23/2025 8/8/2025 Policy and Planning Miscellaneous Tier 3 4.9
Hancock Tracy 71712025 8/15/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 18.6
Hang Max 7/5/2025 8/15/2025 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 28.0
Harrison Roxanne 7/5/2025 8/8/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.7
Harrod Mark 7/12/2025 8/29/2025 Finance Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.9
Jennings Scott 8/6/2025 8/29/2025 Community Development Miscellaneous Tier 3 35.0
Johnson Keith 7/15/2025 8/15/2025 Transportation Miscellaneous Tier 3 36.3
Karczewski Jeffery 8/3/2025 8/29/2025 Waste Management and Recycling Miscellaneous Tier 5 8.3
Kaur Baldev 6/14/2025 8/4/2025 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 31.0
Khang Xe 7/1/2025 8/15/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 12.8
Kirkchaney Susan 7/8/2025 8/15/2025 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 12.6
Konstad Andrea 7/12/2025 8/15/2025 Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 3 17.9
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - August 2025

Kuhs
Lawson
Lima
Lundgren
Madrid
Marshall
Mendonca
Moll
Nelson
Pearce
Pisani
Prado
Real
Rocha
Ryan
Schultz
Serrano
Shannon
Thao
Toney
Tung
Tyler
Wennesheimer
Wurster
Yuzon
Zamrzla-Greco

Stephen
Michael
Marcy
John
Michelle
Tina
Richard
Lisa
Wendy
Calixtro
Pamela
Julie
Helen
Dina
William
Robert
Rosario
Saundra
Natha
Latrice
Stefan
Afiya
Paula
Bryan
John
Sheri

8/2/2025
6/18/2025
8/1/2025
6/28/2025
7/17/2025
8/4/2025
7/26/2025
7/28/2025
7/8/2025
6/16/2025
7/24/2025
7/5/2025
4/13/2025
5/31/2025
8/11/2025
7/13/2025
7/12/2025
7/17/2025
7/5/2025
7/1/2025
8/8/2025
7/10/2025
7/26/2025
7/2/2025
7/8/2025
7/5/2025

8/29/2025
8/11/2025
8/29/2025
8/8/2025
8/29/2025
8/29/2025
8/29/2025
8/29/2025
8/29/2025
8/4/2025
8/29/2025
8/15/2025
8/11/2025
8/11/2025
8/29/2025
8/15/2025
8/15/2025
8/15/2025
8/8/2025
8/1/2025
8/29/2025
8/29/2025
8/15/2025
8/11/2025
8/29/2025
8/15/2025

General Services

Municipal Services Administration

Airports

County Executive's Office (CEO)

Superior Court
Health Services
General Services
Transportation

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3

Sacramento Employment and Training A¢ Miscellaneous Tier 3

Retirement
Health Services

Child Support Services

Special Districts
Probation

Waste Management and Recycling

Superior Court
Airports

County Clerk/Recorder

General Services
Human Assistance

Child & Family Services

Miscellaneous Tier 5
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3

Sacramento Employment and Training A¢ Miscellaneous Tier 3

Technology
Water Resources
Sheriff

District Attorney

Miscellaneous Tier 1
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3

16.4
13.8
21.3
30.3
20.2
6.2
22.5
21.0
20.1
11.6
17.5
26.3
18.6
1.0
18.4
29.5
25.3
20.8
26.1
194
28.9
21.5
54.6
35.3
14
26.3

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements:
Avg Age:
Avg Service:

58
60.0
20.4
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