

Chief Benefits Officer

#### **Board of Retirement Regular Meeting**

#### **Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System**

MEETING DATE:	Santambar 17 20	25	Ag	enda Item 6
MEETING DATE:	September 17, 20	<b>2</b> 5		
SUBJECT:	Ratification of Approvals—Augu	Service st 2025	Retirement	Application
SUBMITTED FOR:	X Action	Inform	mation	
RECOMMENDATION				
Ratify the service retire	ment applications that v	vere finalized	in August 2025.	
<u>PURPOSE</u>				
This item contributes to consistent application of	o the Board's effective of retirement law.	oversight of th	ne retirement syst	em and ensures
<u>ATTACHMENTS</u>				
<ul><li>Board Order</li><li>Finalized Retirer</li></ul>	ment Applications for Aເ	ıgust 2025		
Prepared by:		Reviewed	l by:	
/S/		/S/		
Keith Riddle		Eric Sterr	1	

Chief Executive Officer



## Retirement Board Order Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

### Before the Board of Retirement September 17, 2025

Α	G	F	N	D.	Α	ΙП	ſΕ	M	١	•

# Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals— August 2025

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby approves the Staff recommendation to ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in August 2025.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on September 17, 2025 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
ALTERNATES: (Present but not voting)	
Chris Giboney Board President	Eric Stern Chief Executive Officer and

**Board Secretary** 

Last Name	First Name	Retirement Date	Payment Date	Department	Current Plan	Service Credit (Yrs)
Allen	William	7/5/2025	8/1/2025	Waste Management and Recycling	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.5
Allred	Donna	8/9/2025	8/29/2025	County Clerk/Recorder	Miscellaneous Tier 3	35.3
Anisovets	Valeriy	7/5/2025	8/1/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 4	13.1
Bakkerud	Kristin	7/16/2025	8/15/2025	Child Support Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	30.6
Bolfango	Jason	5/3/2025	8/5/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	4.4
Borges	Gabriel	2/19/2025	8/8/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	1.3
Bradford	Lona	8/3/2025	8/29/2025	Airports	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.4
Brostrom	Cynthia	7/14/2025	8/29/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 5	9.8
Brown	Eric	7/12/2025	8/15/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	21.9
Bustamante	Javier	7/6/2025	8/11/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	24.6
Candy	Kevin	6/28/2025	8/8/2025	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.0
Chao	Peter	8/1/2025	8/29/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.7
Cleland	April	7/5/2025	8/11/2025	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	5.2
Craig	Michael	8/2/2025	8/29/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.2
Craig	Brian	6/5/2025	8/15/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	9.1
Cyphers-Pineda	Debra	7/12/2025	8/15/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	24.9
Ford	Tana	7/12/2025	8/15/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	17.1
Ford	Joseph	7/7/2025	8/29/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	9.5
Gissing	Donna	7/12/2025	8/29/2025	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	30.5
Glim	Nora	7/23/2025	8/15/2025	Agriculture Commission	Miscellaneous Tier 5	8.5
Glum	Valerie Stathos	5/23/2025	8/8/2025	Policy and Planning	Miscellaneous Tier 3	4.9
Hancock	Tracy	7/7/2025	8/15/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.6
Hang	Max	7/5/2025	8/15/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	28.0
Harrison	Roxanne	7/5/2025	8/8/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.7
Harrod	Mark	7/12/2025	8/29/2025	Finance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.9
Jennings	Scott	8/6/2025	8/29/2025	Community Development	Miscellaneous Tier 3	35.0
Johnson	Keith	7/15/2025	8/15/2025	Transportation	Miscellaneous Tier 3	36.3
Karczewski	Jeffery	8/3/2025	8/29/2025	Waste Management and Recycling	Miscellaneous Tier 5	8.3
Kaur	Baldev	6/14/2025	8/4/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	31.0
Khang	Xe	7/1/2025	8/15/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	12.8
Kirkchaney	Susan	7/8/2025	8/15/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	12.6
Konstad	Andrea	7/12/2025	8/15/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	17.9

### Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System Finalized Retirement Applications - August 2025

Kuhs	Stephen	8/2/2025	8/29/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	16.4
Lawson	Michael	6/18/2025	8/11/2025	Municipal Services Administration	Miscellaneous Tier 3	13.8
Lima	Marcy	8/1/2025	8/29/2025	Airports	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.3
Lundgren	John	6/28/2025	8/8/2025	County Executive's Office (CEO)	Miscellaneous Tier 3	30.3
Madrid	Michelle	7/17/2025	8/29/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	20.2
Marshall	Tina	8/4/2025	8/29/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	6.2
Mendonca	Richard	7/26/2025	8/29/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	22.5
Moll	Lisa	7/28/2025	8/29/2025	Transportation	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.0
Nelson	Wendy	7/8/2025	8/29/2025	Sacramento Employment and Training A	Miscellaneous Tier 3	20.1
Pearce	Calixtro	6/16/2025	8/4/2025	Retirement	Miscellaneous Tier 5	11.6
Pisani	Pamela	7/24/2025	8/29/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	17.5
Prado	Julie	7/5/2025	8/15/2025	Child Support Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.3
Real	Helen	4/13/2025	8/11/2025	Special Districts	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.6
Rocha	Dina	5/31/2025	8/11/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	1.0
Ryan	William	8/11/2025	8/29/2025	Waste Management and Recycling	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.4
Schultz	Robert	7/13/2025	8/15/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	29.5
Serrano	Rosario	7/12/2025	8/15/2025	Airports	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.3
Shannon	Saundra	7/17/2025	8/15/2025	County Clerk/Recorder	Miscellaneous Tier 3	20.8
Thao	Natha	7/5/2025	8/8/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.1
Toney	Latrice	7/1/2025	8/1/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.4
Tung	Stefan	8/8/2025	8/29/2025	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.9
Tyler	Afiya	7/10/2025	8/29/2025	Sacramento Employment and Training A	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.5
Wennesheimer	Paula	7/26/2025	8/15/2025	Technology	Miscellaneous Tier 1	54.6
Wurster	Bryan	7/2/2025	8/11/2025	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	35.3
Yuzon	John	7/8/2025	8/29/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	1.4
Zamrzla-Greco	Sheri	7/5/2025	8/15/2025	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.3

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

#### <u>Summary Data for Period:</u>

Total Retirements: 58
Avg Age: 60.0
Avg Service: 20.4